Final Audit Report of the
Commission on the

Friends of Todd Young
February 12, 2009 - December 31, 2010

Why the Audit

Was Done

Federal law permits the
Commission to conduct
audits and field
investigations of any
politieal committee that is
required to file reports
under the Federal
Election Campaign Act
(the Act). The
Commiission generally
conducts such audits
when a committee
appears not to havo met
the threshald
requirements for
substantial compliance
with the Act.! The audit
determines whether the
committee complied with
the limitations,
prohibitions and
disclosure requirements
of the Act.

Future Action
The Commission may
initiate an enforcement
action, at a later time,
with respect to any of the
matters discussed in this
report.

1 2 U.S.C. §438(b).

About the Campaign (p.2)

Friends of Todd Young is the principal campaign committee for
Todd C. Young, Republican candidate for the U.S. House of
Representatives from the state of Indiana, 9* District, and is
headquartered in Bloomington, Ihdiana. For 1nore information,
see the chart on the Campaign Organization, p. 2.

Financial Activity (p.2)
e Receipts

o Contributions from Individuals $ 1,708,269
o Contributions from Other

Political Committees 233,843
o Transfers frem Authorized

Committees 14,702
o Offsets to Oparating Expenditures 7,404
Total Receipts $ 1,964,218

¢ Disbursements

o Operating Expenditures $ 1,926,326
o Contribution Refunds 18,200
o Contributions to Political

Committees - 5,000
Total Disbursements $ 1,949,526

Commission Findings (p. 3)

e Receipt of Prohibited Contributions (Finding 1)

o Receipt of Contributions in Excess of the Limit (Finding 2)
e Failure to File 48-Hour Notices (Finding 3)




Final Audit Report of the
Commission on the
Friends of Todd Young

February 12, 2009 - December 31, 2010




Table of Contents

Part I. Background
Authority for Audit
Scope of Audit
Audit Hearing

Part II. Overview of Campaign
Campaign Organization
Overview of Financial Activity

Part III. Summaries

Commission Findings

Part IV. Cammission Findings
Finding 1. Receipt of Prohibited Contributions
Finding 2. Receipt of Contributions in Excess of the Limit
Finding 3. Failure to File 48-Hour Notices

Page

oy

N

— -



Part I
Background

Authority for Audit

This report ia based on an audit of Friends of Todd Young (FOTY), undertaken by the
Audit Division of the Federal Election Commission (the Commission) in accordance with
the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (the Act). The Audit Division
conducted the audit pursuant to 2 U.S.C. §438(b), which permits the Commission to
conduct audits and field investigations of any political committee that is required to file a
report under 2 U.S.C. §434. Prior to conducting any audit under this subsection, the
Commission must perforin an internal review of reports filed by selected commiittees to
determine whether the reports filed by a particular committee meet the threshold
requireanents for substantial compliance with the Act. 2 U.S.C. §438(b).

Scomne of Audit

Following Commission-approved procedures, the Audit staff evaluated various risk
factors and as a result, this audit examined:

the receipt of excessive contributions and loans;

the receipt of contributions from prohibited sources;

the disclosure of contributions received;

the disclosure of individual contributors’ occupation and name of employer;
the censistency between reported figures and bank records;

the coempleteness of records; and

other committee operations necessery te the review.

NownkwLbhe

Audit Hearing
FOTY declined the opportunity for an audit hearing before the Commission on the
matters presented in this report.




Part II
Overview of Campaign

Campaign Organization

Important Dates

e Date of Registration

February 20, 2009

e Audit Coverage

February 12, 2009 - December 31, 2010

Headquarters Bloomington, Indiana
Bank Information

e Bank Depositories One

e Bank Accounts One checking account
Treasurer

e Treasurer When Audit Was Conducted Larry Ness

e Treasurer During Period Covered by Audit

Connie K. Nass

Management Information

e Attended Commission Campaign Finance | No
Seminar
e Who Handled Accounting and Paid Staff

Recordkeeping Tasks

Overview of Financial Activity

(Audited Amounts)

Cash-on-hand @ February 12, 2009 $ 0
Receipts

o Contributions from Individuals 1,708,269

o Contributions from Other Political

Committees 233,843

o Transfers from Authorized Committees 14,702

o Offsets ta Operating Expenditures 7,404
Total Receipts $ 1,964,218
Disbursements.

o Operating Expenditures 1,926,326

o Contribution Refunds 18,200

o Contributions to Political Committees 5,000
Total Disbursements $ 1,949,526
Cash-on-hand @ December 31, 2010 $ 14,692




Part III
Summaries

Commission Findings

Finding 1. Receipt of Prohibited Contributions

During audit fieldwork, a review of contributions revealed that FOTY received 24
apparent prohibited contributions totaling $19,700. FOTY had refunded some of these
contributions, albelt in an uatimely manner.

In response to the Interimn Audit Repont recommendation, FOTY representatives provided
documentation demonstrating that two contributions, totaling $600, were not prohibited
contrihutians and that FQTY had refunded the remaining apparent prehibitad
contributions. The Audit staff concluded that FOTY received prohibited contributions
totaling $19,100 and has refunded all of these contributions, albeit in an untimely
manner.

The Commission approved a finding that FOTY received $19,100 in prohibited
contributions. (For more detail, see p. 4.)

Finding 2. Receipt of Contributions in Excess of the Limiit
During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff reviewed contributions from individuals. This
review indicated that FOTY had received apparent excessive contributions totaling
$94,854. These errors occarred as a result of FOTY not resolving the excassive portion
of contributions either by forwarding a presumptive letter to its contcibutors or by issuing
a refund in a timely manner.

In response to the Interim Audit Report recommendation, FOTY representatives provided
documentation demonstrating that FOTY had materially resolved the excessive
contributions, albeit in an untimely manner.

The Cammission approved 2 finding that FOTY received $94,854 in excessive
contributiens. (Far maie detnil, see p. 7.)

Finding 3. Failure to File 48-Hour Notices

During audit fieldwork, a review of cantributions reaeived during the 48-hour filing
periods revealed that FOTY failed to file 48-hour notices for 51 contributions totaling
$75,700. Most of the unfiled notices were for general election contributions.

In response to the Interim Audit Report recommendation, FOTY representatives stated
that they had nv additional information to provide in connection with this finding.

The Commission appraved a finding thnt FOTY failed to file 48-hour natices lotaiing
$75,700. (For more detail, see p. 11.)



Part IV
Commission Findings

| Finding 1. Receipt of Prohibited Contributions

Summary

During audit fieldwork, a review of contributions revealed that FOTY received 24
apparent prohibited contributions totaling $19,700. FOTY had refunded some of these
contributions, albeit in an untimely manner.

In response to the Interim Audit Report recommendation, FOTY representatives provided
documentation demonstrating that two contributions, totaling $600, were not prohibited
cormiributions and thet FOTY had refunded the remninirg apparent prohibited
contributions. The Audit stuff eoncladed that FOTY reeeived prohibited contributians
totaling $19,100 and hns refunded ail of these contributions, albeit in an urtimely
manner.

The Commission approved a finding that FOTY received $19,100 in prohibited
contributions.

Legai Standaxd

A. Recuipt of Prohibited Contributions — General Prohibition. Candidates and
committees may not accept contributions (in the form of money, in-kind contributions or
loans) from the general treasury funds of corporations. This prohibition applies to any
incorporated organization, ixciading 1 non-stock corporation, an ingorporated
membership organizatian, and an incerporated cooperative. 2 U.S.C. §441b.

B. Definition of Limited Liability Company. A limited liability company (LLC) is a
business entity recognized as an LLC under the laws of the State in which it was
established. 11 CFR §110.1(g)(1).

C. Application ¢f Limits and Prohibltions to LLC Contributions. A contribution
from an LLC is subject to eontributian limits and prehibitious, depending an several
factors, as explained below.

1. LLC as Partnership. The contribution is considered to be from a partnership if the
LLC chooses to be treated as a partnership under Internal Revenue Service (IRS)
tax rules, or if it makes. no choice at all about its tax status. A partnership
contribution may not exceed $2,400 per candidate, per election, in the 2010
election cycle. Such a contribution must be attributed to each lawful partner.

11 CFR §110.1(a), (b), (e) and (g)(2).

2. LLC as Corporation. The contribution is considered to be from a corporation—
and is barred under the Act—if the LLC chooses to be treated as a corporation
undor IRS rules, or if its shares are traded publicly. 11 CFR §110.1(g)(3).




3. LLC with Single Member. The contribution is considered to be from a single
individual if the LLC is a single-member LLC that has not chosen to be treated as
a corporation under IRS rules. 1} CER §110.1(g)(4).

D. Limited Liability Company’s Responsibility to Notify Recipient Committee. At
the time it makes the centribution, an LLC shall provirde to the recipient comenittee
informatian on how the contribution is to be attributed and affirm that it is eligible to
mske the centribution. 11 CFR §110.1(g)(5).

E. Organizations Financing. Organizations that are not political committees under the
Act that make contributions and expenditures, but do not qualify as political committees
under 11 CFR 1380.5, must demonstrate through a reasonable accounting method that the
organization has received sulficient funds subject to the limitations and prohibitions of
the Act to make such eontribution, expendinme or payment. 11 CFR §102.5(b).

F. Questianable Contribntiens. If a commitee vecnives a contribution that appears to
be prohibited (a questionable contribution), it must follow the procedures below.

1. Within 10 days of the treasurer’s receipt of the questionable contribution, the
committee must either:

e Return the contribution to the contributor without depositing it; or
e Deposit the contribution (and follow the steps below). 11 CFR §103.3(b)(1).

2. If the committee deposits the questionable contribution, it may not spend the
funds and taust be prepared to refund them. It must therefore maintain sufficient
funds to make the refuntds or establish a separate account in u campaign
depositary for passitdy illegal contributians. 11 CFR §103.3(b)(4).

3. The comnmittee must keep a wriiten record explaining why the contribution msy
be prohibited and must inelude this information whea reperting the receipt of the
contribution. 11 CFR §103.3(b)(5).

4. Within 30 days of the treasurer’s receipt of the questionable contribution, the
committee must make at least one written or oral request for evidence that the
contribution is legal. Evidence of legality includes, for example, a written
statement from the contributor explaining why the contribution is legal or an oral
explanation that is recorded by the comrnittee in a memorandum.

11 CFR §103.3(b)(1).

5. Within these 30 days, thre comrmittee must either:

e Canfirm the legality of the contribution; or

e Refund the contribution to the contributor and note the refuod on the report
covering the period in which the refund was made. 11 CFR §103.3(b)(1).

Any contribution that appears to be illegal or is deposited into a campaign

depository shall not be used for any disbursements by the political committee

until the contribution has been determined to be legal. The political committee

must either establish a separatc account in a campaign depository for such

contributions or maintain sufficient funds to make all sach refunds. 11 CFR

§103.3(b)(4).



Facts and Analysis

A. Facts
During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff’s sample review of contributions received by
FOTY ideniifiet eontributions ihat appeared to be fron: proliibited saurpes. As a result,
the Audit ataff performed a review of all deposit hatches for prohibitetl enntributians.
This foll roview i€entified the follawing possible prohibited contributions:

» 16 checks fmm LI.Cs totaling $14,650; and

e eight checks from corporations totaling $5,050.

For the contributions from corporations, the Audit staff verified the corporate status of
the entities, as of the date of the contribution, with the various Secretary of State offices
and a registered agent of a company. For coritributions from the LLCs, FOTY provided
no documenration thar stated whether the comparties elected w be 1reated as a partnership
or corporaticm far tax purposes.

FOTY did net maintain a separate account for the possible prohibited contributions. A
review of cash balances determined that FOTY did not maintain sufficient funds to make
refunds of the possible prohibited contributions.’

Prior to audit fieldwork, FOTY sent out letters to contributors regarding the
permissibility and altocation of the possible prohibited LLC and corporate contributions.
Specifically, FOTY sent these letters on March 11, 2011, and May 6, 2011.

Of the 24 possible prohibited contributions totaling $19,700 identified by the Audit staff,
FOTY refuoded contributisns from oorporatians totaling $3,750; however, FOTY made
these refunds in an untimely manner. Therefore, the remaining amount of possible
prohibited contributions is $15,950 ($19,700 - $3,750).

B. Interim Audit Report & Audit Division Recommendation

The Audit staff discussed this matter with FOTY representatives at the exit conference
and provided a schedule of the apparent prohibited contributions identified in the review.
A FOTY representative stated that they were working on obtaining more documentation.

In respanse to the exit eonfarence, FOTY representatives provided scme copies of lettecs
that had been sant to centributers requesting infarmation ebout the permissibility of their
contribntion. However, FOTY sent all the letters subsequent to the 2010 election cycle
and the Audit staff received no further information relating to the 24 possible prohibited
contributions it identified.

The Interim Audit Report recommended that FOTY:
s Provide evidence demonstrating that the remaining 20 contributions® in question
were made with permissible funds;

2 The primary election was on 5/4/2010. The cash-on-hand analysis showed that, on 4/28/2010, funds
were notsnfficient to make all the necessary rafuss.
3 It should be noted that one of the contributions was only partially refunded.



e Refund $15,950, the remaining amount of apparent prohibited contributions that
either has not been refunded or has not received a statement or explanation from
the contributor attesting to the permissibility of the contributions;

e Disgorge the remaining funds ($15,950) to the U.S. Treasury and provide
evidence of seclr disgargament; or

e If funds are not available to make the nenessary refunds or disgorgement, disclose
the cantributions requiring n:funds on Schedule D (Debts and Obligations) until
funds became available to satisfy this obligation.

C. Committee Response to the Interim Audit Report

In response to the Interim Audit Report, FOTY provided documentation demonstrating
that two of the contributions questioned, totaling $600, were not prohibited contributions
because the contributor files federal income taxes as a partnership. Also, FOTY provided
documentation demanstrming that the remaining 22 contributions were refurided in an
untirnely menuer.

The Audit staff canrluded that FOTY accepted 22 prohibited contributions totaling
$19,100. FOTY refunded these contributions, albeit in an untimely manner.

D. Draft Final Audit Report

In the Draft Final Audit Report, the Audit staff acknowledged that FOTY provided
documentation that demonstrated two contributions, totaling $600, were not from
prohibited sources and had refunded the remaining $19,100 in prohibited contributions,
albeit in an untimely manner. FOTY’s responst tc the Draft Finel Audit Report did not
address this nattat.

Commission Conelusion

On June 21, 2012, the Commission considered the Audit Division Recommendation
Memorandum in which the Audit staff recommended the Commission find that FOTY
accepted $19,100 in prohibited contributions.

The Commission approved the Audit staff’s recoinnendation.

| Finding 2. Receipt of Contributions in Excess of the Limit |

Summary

During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff reviewed contributions from individuals. This
review indicated that FOTY had received apparent excessive contributions totaling
$94,854. These errors occurred as a result of FOTY not resolving the excessive portion
of contributions either by forwarding a presumptive letter to its contributors or by issuing
a refund in a timely manner.

In response tp the interire Audit Report acenunendatitn, FOTY representatives provided
documentation demonztrating that FOTY had materially resolved the gxcessive
contributicns, albeit i1 an untimely manner.




The Commission approved a finding that FOTY received $94,854 in excessive
contributions.

Legal Standard

A. Authorized Committee Limits. For the 2010 election, an authorized committee may
not receive more than a total of $2,400 per election from any omre persen.

2 U.S.C. §441a(a)(1)(A), 11 CFR §§110.1(a) and (b) and 110.9.

B. Handling Contributions That Appear Excessive. If a committee receives a
contribution that appears to be excessive, the committee must either:
e Return the questionable check to the donor; or
e Deposit the contributions and keep enough money on hand to cover all potential
refunds until the legality of the contribution is established. If deposited, the
comrnittee must soek a reathibution or n redosignution of the excessive partion,
following the instruetious provided in the Cntnmissitm regulations (see below for
explanations af reatirihution and redeaignation). If the comrnittee does not
receive a proper renttribution er redesignation within 60 days of receiving the
excessive contribution, refund the excessive portion to the donor.
11 CFR §103.3(b)(3), (4) and (5).

C. Joint Contributions. Any contribution made by more than one person, except for a
contribution made by a partnership, shall include the signature of each contributor on the
check, money order or other negotiable instrument or in a separate writing. A joint
contribution is attributed equally to each donor uriless a statement indicates that the funds
should be divided differently. 11 CFR §110.1(k)(1) amd (2).

D. Reattribution of Excessive Contrihutions. Commission regulations permit
commiittees to ask donors of excessive contributions (or contributions that exceed the
committee’s net debts outstanding) whether they had intended their contribution to be a
joint contribution from more than one person and whether they would like to reattribute
the excess amount 10 another contributor. The committee must inform the contributot
that:
1. The reattribution must be signed by both contributors;
2. The reattribudon must be received by tite committee withia 60 days of the
contrnittee’s receipt of the original canicibutian; and
3. The contributor may instead request a refund of the excessive amount.
11 CFR §110.1(k)(3).

Within 60 days of receiving the excessive contribution, the committee must either receive
the proper reattribution or refund the excessive portion to the donor. 11 CFR
§8103.3(b)(3) and 110.1(k)(3)(ii)(B). Further, a political committee must retain written
records concerning the reattribution in order for it to be effective. 11 CFR §110.1(1)(5).

Notwithstanding the atove, any excessive partinn of a confribution thut was made oh'a
written instnument impriniad with the namres of more than one individual may be




attributed among the individuals listed, unless instructed otherwise by the contributor(s).
The committee shall notify each contributor:
1. How the centribution was attributed; and
2. That the contributor may instead request a refund of the excessive amount.
11 CFR §110.1(k)(3)(ii)}(B).

E. Redesignation of Excessive Contributions. The committee may ask the contributor
to redesignate the excess portion of the contribution for use in 2nother election. The
committee must inform the contributor that:
1. The redesignation must be signed by the contributor;
2. The redesignation must be received by the committee within 60 days of the
committee’s receipt of the original :contribution; and
3. The contributor may instead request a refund of the contribation.
11 CFR §110.1(b)(5)(li)(A).

Within 60 days of receiving the excessive contribution, the committee must either receive
the proper redesignation or refund the contribution to the donor. 11 CFR §§103.3(b)(3)
and 110.1(b)(5)(ii)(A). Further, a political committee must retain written records
concerning the redesignation in order for it to be effective. 11 CFR §110.1(1)(5).

When an individual makes an excessive contribution to a candidate’s authorized
committee, the campaign may presumptively redesignate the excessive portion to the
general election if the contribution:

1. Is made before that candidato’s primary election;

2. Is not designated in writing for a particular eleotion;

3. Would be exeessive if treated as a primary election contribution; and

4. As redesignated, does not cause the contributor to exceed any other contribution

limit.

The committee is required to notify the contributor of the redesignation within 60 days of
the treasurer’s receipt of the contribution, and must offer the contributor the option to
receive a refund instead. 11 CFR §110.1(b)(5)(i)(D)(ii).

Facts and Analysis

A. Faets

During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff utilized a combination of sample testing and
focused reviews to identify apparent excessive contributions from individuals totaling
$94,854. This total is comprised of $94,554*, the projected dollar value of the sample
errors, and $300, the result of a focused review of the remaining contributions. These
apparent excessive contributions resulted from FOTY not resolving the excessive portion
of contributions by forwarding a presumptive letter to its contributors, informing them of
how theit contribution had been redesignated/reattributed or refunding the excessive

4 The sample ecror amount was projected using a Monetary Unit Sample with a 95 percent confidence level
plus the result of ai focosed mview of contributinns not included in the aample population. The sample
estimate coxld be as fow &5 $53,689 or as high as $135,419.



10

contribution. FOTY resolved excessive contributions totaling $11,820 in an untimely
marmer, by issuing refunds, prior to audit notification.

B. Interim Audit Report & Audit Division Recommendation
The Audlit staff discnssed this 1natter at the esit conferenee and provided FOTY
representatives with a sehcdule of the apparent excessive contrihutions. The

representatives asked general questions about presumptive letters and issnance of
refunds.

In response to the exit conference, FOTY representatives submitted documentation
relative to the apparent excessive contributions. The Audit staff received copies of three
refund checks, dated in August 2011 aiid totaling $550; two of these checks were not
nepotiated. The Audit staff also received copies of presumptive letters dated August S,
2011, for excessive sonttibutions totaling $21,450.

As a result of the refunds issued prier ta audit notification ($11,820), the refunds issued
in response to the exit conference ($550) and the presumptive letters sent to contributors
in response to the exit conference ($21,450), the remaining apparent excessive
contributions FOTY did not address totaled $61,034 ($94,854 - $11,820 - $550 -
$21,450).

The Interim Audit Report recommended that FOTY provide documentation
demornstrating that contributions totaling $61,034 were not excessive. Absent such a
demonstration, FOTY should have resolved these apparent excessive contributions by
either (1) sending presunmtive redesignation/reatiribution letters informing contribators
abnmt how the excessive portion of their contributiona had been resolved and offering a
refund, (2) refinding tha excessive portion of each contributioun and providiag evidence
of such refunds, (3) disclosing the contributions requiring refund on Schedule D if funds
were not available to make the necessary refunds, or (4) making a payment of $61,034 to
the U.S. Treasury and providing evidence of such payment.

C. Commitiee Response to the hiterim Audit Report

In response to the Interim Audit Report, FOTY provided copies of presumptive
redesignation and/or presumptive reattribution letters sent subseguent to receiving the
Interim Audit Report. The Audit staff concluded that of the $94,854 in excessive
contributions, FOTY demonstrated that it had resntved contributions totaling $77,896
($21,450 + $11,820 + $550 + $44,076) in an untimely manner. FOTY materially
complied with the Interim Audit Report recammendation.

D. Draft Final Audit Report

In the Draft Final Audit Report, the Audit staff acknowledged that FOTY materially
resolved the excessive contributions, albeit in an untimely manner. FOTY’s response to
the Draft Final Audit Report did not address this matter.




11

Commission Conclusion

On June 21, 2012, the Commission considered the Audit Division Recommendation
Mernorandum in which the Audit staff recommended the Commission find that FOTY
received $94,854 in excessive contributions.

The Commission approved the Audit staff’s recommendation.

| Finding 3. Failure to File 48-Hour Notices

S

During audit fieldwork, a review of contributions received during the 48-hour filing
periods revealed that FOTY failed to file 48-hour notices for 51 contributions totaling
$75,700. Most of the unfiled notices were for generul election contributions.

In respense to the Interim Audit Report recommerdatian, FOTY representatives stated
that they had no additional information to provide in connection with this finding.

The Commission approved a finding that FOTY failed to file 48-hour notices totaling
$75,700.

Legal Standard
Last-Minute Contributions (48-Hour Notices). Campaign committees must file special
notices regarding contributions of $1,000 or more received less than 20 days but more
than 48 hours before any election in which the candidate is running. This rule applies to
all types of contribations to any authorized committee of the candidate, including:

s Contributions from the candidste;

e Loans from the candidate and ather non-bank sources; and

o Endorsements or guarantee of loans from banks. 11 CFR §104.5(f).

Facts and Analysis

A. Facts

During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff reviewed contributions of $1,000 or more
received during the 48-hour notice filing period for the primary election (4/15/2010 -
5/01/2010) and for the general election (10/14/2010 - 10/30/2010). FOTY failed to file
48-hour natices for 51 contributions totaling $75,700, as summarized below.

Primary General Total
48-Hour Notices Not Filed $2,500 $73,200 $75,700
2 (49) (51)

The contributions for which 48-hour notices were not filed were from 41 individuals for
$60,200, eight political committees for $13,500 and two LLCs for $2,000.




12

B. Interim Audit Report & Audit Division Recommendation

The Audit staff discussed this matter with FOTY representatives at the exit conference
and provided a schedule of the contributions for which 48-hour notices were not filed.
FOTY representatives ¢tid not provide any comments on this matter.

The Interim Audit Report recommended that FOTY either submit evidence that the 48-
hour natices were filed in a timely manner or provide any additianal comments it
considered relevant.

C. Committee Response to the Interim Audit Report
In response to the Interim Audit Report, FOTY representatives stated that they had no
additional infobrmation.

D. Draft Finsl Audit Report

In the Draft Final Audit Report, the Audit staff acknowledged that FOTY representatives
had no additiorral comments or infarmation on this matter. FOTYs response to the Draft
Final Audit Report did not address this matter.

Commission Conclusion

On June 21, 2012, the Commission considered the Audit Division Recommendation
Memorandum in which the Audit staff recommended the Commission find that FOTY
failed to file 48-hour notices totaling $75,700.

The Commission approved the Audit staff’s recommendation.



